Land Proclaimed as Road in Block VII, Tarras Survey District, and Road Closed in Block VII, Tarras Survey District, and Blocks V and VII, Lower Hawea Survey District, Vincent County

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and I also hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

1 0

ol Part Section 3.

0 0 0 0 0 15

0 38 Part Section 4.

Situated in Block VII, Tarras Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2394 (S.O. 12360) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

SECOND SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

R. P. Adjoining or passing through

1 13 0 0 0 28 1 29

Section 6. Section 6 and Section 12. Section 2 and Section 3. Section 2 and Section 3.

1 29 2 36 0 24 Section 3

Section 4.

39 Section 4.

Situated in Block VII, Tarras Survey District.

Adjoining or passing through

0 19 Sections 17, 18, and 19. 1 3 Section 20.

Situated in Block V, Lower Hawea Survey District.

R. P Adjoining or passing through

3 24 2 8 2 35 1 20 0 24 Section 1.

Section 2

Section 3. Section 3 and Section 4.

Section 18 and Section 19. Section 19 and Section 20. 1 16

Situated in Block VII, Lower Hawea Survey District, Otago

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2394 (S.O. 12360) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of March 1961.

T. L. HAYMAN, for the Minister of Works, [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1437; D.O. 18/300/33)

Land Proclaimed as Road, Road Closed, and Land Taken in Taieri Maori Reserve, Taieri County

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto; and also hereby declare that the land described in the Third Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of subsection (6) of the said section 29.

FIRST SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Taieri Maori Reserve, Otago R.D., described as follows:

R. P. Being

2.2

4.4 Parts Section 16, Block B.

0

Part Section 17, Block B.

Parts Section 18, Block B.

0 21·6 3 9·1 0 24·0 0 0·1

0 37.9 Part Section 1A, Block C.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2106 (S.O. 12815) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

SECOND SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

ALL those pieces of road situated in Taieri Maori Reserve, Otago R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through R. P.

0 10 Section 1A, Block C.

0 32·2 0 0·2 0 29·8 Section 18, Block B. 0

0 Section 17, Block B.

3 14·8 1 0 0 7 Section 16, Block B.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2106 (S.O. 12815) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

THIRD SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken

ALL that piece of land containing 2 roods 3.8 perches situated in Block C, Taieri Maori Reserve, being part Section 1a; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2106 (S.O. 12815) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue and edged blue and edged blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 6th day of April 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 62/17/232/0; D.O. 28/9/232/0)

Road Closed in Blocks 1 and V, Ngamatea Survey District, Waimarino County

COBHAM, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in the Ngamatea Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

0 34 4

P. Adjoining or passing through
34.4 Part Section 2, Block I; coloured green on plan
P.W.D. 158269. (S.O. 24067.)
8.4 Part Section 1, being also part Ohotu No. 1
Block, Block V; coloured green on plan P.W.D.
157977. (S.O. 24069.) 1 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 6th day of April 1961.

[L.S.]

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/4/8/0; D.O. 8/4/45, 8/4/0/10)